the Casuarina species at the settlement level in Governor’s Harbour, Eleuthera, The Bahamas.  The study site is 
situated at the Governor’s Harbor Airport (~104 hectares).  A one hectare plot within the study area was used for the 
case study and the results extrapolated over the hundred and four (104) hectares.  Introduced in the 1950s, Casuarina 
(Australian pine) (Casuarina sp.) species occurs throughout the islands of The Bahamas. The species is considered to 
be extremely problematic to eradicate, as it is taking over natural systems and out-competing native species creating